

No. 23-55801

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Los Padres ForestWatch, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

United States Forest Service, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

APPEAL FROM DENIAL OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

By the United States District Court, Central District of California
Honorable John F. Walter, U.S. District Judge

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Justin Augustine
Center for Biological Diversity
1212 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
(916) 597-6189
jaugustine@biologicaldiversity.org

Margaret Hall
Linda Krop
Environmental Defense Center
906 Garden Street
Santa Barbara, California 93101
(805) 963-1622
mhall@environmentaldefensecenter.org
lkrop@environmentaldefensecenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF ADDENDUM	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND	5
A. The National Environmental Policy Act and the Healthy Forests Restoration Act.....	5
B. The Roadless Area Conservation Rule	8
II. THE REYES PEAK PROJECT ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS.....	9
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
II. THE FOREST SERVICE VIOLATED THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT AND THE HEALTHY FORESTS RESTORATION ACT	14
A. The Forest Service’s “Extraordinary Circumstances” Determination Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	15
1. The Forest Service Arbitrarily Concluded That No Religious or Cultural Sites are Present in the Project Area	16
2. The Forest Service Failed to Analyze the Impact of Removing Large Trees in the Sespe-Frazier Inventoried Roadless Area.....	22
3. The Forest Service Arbitrarily Concluded that No Potential Wilderness is Present in the Project Area	24
B. The Forest Service Failed to Comply with the Requirements of the Healthy Forests Restoration Act Categorical Exclusions	24

1. The Forest Service Failed to Rationally Explain How the Reyes Peak Project “Maximizes Retention of Old-Growth And Large Trees, as Appropriate for the Forest Type, to the Extent that the Trees Promote Stands that are Resilient to Insects and Disease”	25
a. Old-Growth.....	25
b. Large Trees	29
2. The Reyes Peak Project was Not “Developed and Implemented Through a Collaborative Process that Includes Multiple Interested Persons Representing Diverse Interests and is Transparent and Nonexclusive”	30
3. The Forest Service Failed to Establish that the Project’s Location Complies with the Healthy Forests Restoration Act Categorical Exclusions	35
III. THE FOREST SERVICE VIOLATED THE ROADLESS AREA CONSERVATION RULE	39
A. Trees Over Twenty-Four Inches in Diameter Cannot Be Logged Within the Sespe-Frazier Inventoried Roadless Area	40
B. The Forest Service Has Failed to Justify the Logging of Trees Up to Twenty-Four Inches in Diameter Within the Sespe-Frazier Inventoried Roadless Area	42
CONCLUSION	44
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Higgins,
535 F. Supp. 3d 957 (D. Idaho 2021) 37

All. for the Wild Rockies v. Petrick,
68 F.4th 475 (9th Cir. 2023) 37

Anaheim Mem’l Hosp. v. Shalala,
130 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 1997) 14

Cal. v. Norton,
311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002) 7

Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
459 F. Supp. 2d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2006) 3

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003) 6

Friends of Rapid River v. Probert,
816 F. App’x 59 (9th Cir. 2020) 26

Greater Hells Canyon Council v. Stein,
No. 2:17-cv-00843-SU, 2018 WL 3966289 (D. Or. June 11, 2018)..... 32, 33, 34

Greater Hells Canyon Council v. Stein,
796 F. App’x 396 (9th Cir. 2020) 32

Los Padres ForestWatch v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. 2:19-cv-05925-VAP-KSx, 2022 WL 18356465
(C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2022) 43

Los Padres ForestWatch v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
25 F.4th 649 (9th Cir. 2022) 8, 39, 42

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 14, 18, 24, 27, 30, 35, 38, 40, 42

Native Ecosystems Council v. Erickson,
330 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (D. Mont. 2018)..... 26

Native Ecosystems Council v. Erickson,
804 F. App’x 651 (9th Cir. 2020) 26

Native Ecosystems Council v. Marten,
807 F. App'x 658 (9th Cir. 2020) 25, 26

Native Ecosystems Council v. U. S. Forest Serv.,
418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005) 37

N. Alaska Env't Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
965 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2020) 14

Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) 14

Smith v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
33 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 1994) 23

Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010) 19, 20

W. Watersheds Project v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. CV-11-09128-PCT-NVW, 2012 WL 6589349
(D. Ariz. Dec. 17, 2012) 18, 21

Winnemem Wintu Tribe v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
725 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (E.D. 2010) 19

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 6591b 2, 4, 7, 15

16 U.S.C. § 6591b(b) 7, 24

16 U.S.C. § 6591b(b)(1)(A) 8, 12, 25 25, 27

16 U.S.C. § 6591b(b)(1)(C) 13, 25, 30, 32

16 U.S.C. § 6591b(c) 7, 24

16 U.S.C. § 6591b(c)(2) 13, 25, 35, 38

16 U.S.C. § 6591b(d) 7, 24

16 U.S.C. § 6591d 2, 4, 7, 15

16 U.S.C. § 6591d(b) 7, 24

16 U.S.C. § 6591d(b)(1)(A) 8, 12, 25

16 U.S.C. § 6591d(b)(1)(C) 13, 25, 30, 32

16 U.S.C. § 6591d(c)	7, 24
16 U.S.C. § 6591d(c)(2).....	13, 25, 35, 38
16 U.S.C. § 6591d(d)	7, 24
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 4336(b)	6

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 220.6(a).....	2, 4, 12
36 C.F.R. § 220.6(b)	2, 4, 12
36 C.F.R. § 220.6(b)(1).....	7, 15
36 C.F.R. § 220.6(b)(1)(vi).....	17
36 C.F.R. § 220.6(b)(2).....	15
36 C.F.R. § 220.6(c).....	16
36 C.F.R. § 294.13	3, 5, 8, 13, 39
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1	5
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(a).....	6, 7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4	2, 7, 12
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)(1).....	6

Other Authorities

66 Fed. Reg. 3,244 (Jan. 12, 2001)	3, 5, 8, 9, 13, 39, 40, 43
70 Fed. Reg. 25,654 (May 13, 2005)	3
73 Fed. Reg. 43,084 (July 24, 2008).....	15
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020).....	5
